
2023-2024 SEASON CONCERT SERIES

THE 
POULENC TRIO

FRIENDS OF MUSIC IS PLEASED TO PRESENT A CONCERT BY

PHOTO CREDIT: STEVE PARKE

Saturday, October 7, 2023 
7:30 pm • Shipley Recital Hall  
In the Frank Arts Center 
Shepherd University West Campus 
Shepherdstown, WV

Sunday, October 8, 2023
3:00 pm • Zion Episcopal Church 
Charles Town, WV 



 

Jefferson Distributing



1

Welcome to the first concert of our 2023-2024 Season. We are 
glad to have you join us and glad to be bringing an internationally 
acclaimed piano and wind ensemble to our area. 

The Poulenc Trio is unique, featuring three very talented musicians: 
Irina Kaplan Lande on piano, Alexander Vvedenskiy on oboe, and 
Bryan Young on bassoon. It takes its name from Francis Poulenc, a 
20th Century French composer and pianist who wrote many works 
for just such an ensemble.

The trio plays music from many periods, but it delights in helping to 
inspire the next generation of musicians. It puts a strong emphasis 
on commissioning, performing, and recording new works from 

contemporary composers. It also emphasizes educational outreach, regularly 
conducting masterclasses on college campuses and maintaining an informal 
performance and residency series for younger audiences. 

Friends of Music wholeheartedly shares these values, and we are continuing to 
provide grants and scholarships to support music education in our local public 
schools. We are also responding to your requests to incorporate more modern 
music into our programming,

With this concert, we are responding as well to your suggestions that we try new 
locations. And happily, the two locations chosen for this concert are ideal musically 
because both have superb pianos that will allow Ms. Lande to display fully her 
artistry at the keyboard. 

I should note that this is only the second time we have offered a concert outside 
Shepherdstown, and the first time we have offered a concert in Charles Town. We 
are excited at being able to host a performance there! 

The location for our Saturday night performance, Shipley Recital Hall, has a downside 
in that its seating is quite limited. This means we are not able to offer free tickets 
for that performance to K-12 students and teachers as we usually do. But there 
is a bright side, too. The location for our Sunday afternoon performance, Zion 
Episcopal Church, has plenty of room so we have offered free admission there 
not only to K-12 students and teachers, but to college students as well. 

We hope you like the way we are reaching out to broader segments of the 
community through these new venues and admission policies. I feel confident 
you will love the music and be energized by the three very talented and delightful 
individuals who form the Poulenc Trio.  

With very best wishes,

 
 
Judith Miller Jones 
President, Friends of Music

W
EL

C
O

M
E

TO
 T

H
IS

 C
O

N
C

ER
T



2

Bavarian Inn 



3

JED GAYLIN

"Generous" is the word 

listeners and performers 

use time and again to 

describe conductor Jed 

Gaylin's approach to the 

orchestra, the score, and 

the audience. His joyful 

abandon and probing 

intellect combine to 

create powerful 

programs, compelling 

interpretations, and 

evenings that are fresh 

and exuberant. The 

legendary conductor 

George Szell said: "In 

music one must think 

with the heart and feel 

with the mind." Jed 

Gaylin embodies this 

maxim abundantly  

and passionately.

This concert season, Jed Gaylin is celebrating his 11th season 
as music director of the Two Rivers Chamber Orchestra. He 
is a tremendous asset, and we are lucky to have him! He has 
made an enormous difference in the quality and creativity of 
the orchestra’s programming and performances. 

His approach to music, musicians, and life-lived-large is rare: 
It includes an old-world commitment to study and depth of 
conception, combined with a welcoming presence and warm 
engagement — both on and off the podium.

Orchestra members and soloists often recount how Jed's 
rehearsals and performances elicit their very best, not only 
individually but collectively. His dedication to exploring music's 
fullest potential in a collaborative spirit reaches beyond the 
stage to draw the audience into the creative act. Listeners feel 
engaged as participants in an eloquent musical conversation.

Jed is also the music director of the Hopkins Symphony 
Orchestra in Baltimore and the Bay Atlantic Symphony in New 
Jersey. In addition, he is principal guest conductor of the 
Cape May Music Festival. His numerous guest appearances 
include the St. Petersburg State Symphony, National Film and 
Radio Philharmonic (Beijing, China), Shanghai Conservatory 
Orchestra, Bucharest Radio Orchestra, Academia del Gran 
Teatre del Liceu (Barcelona, Spain), Eastman School of Music 
Broadband Ensemble, and many others. 

He earned both a Bachelor of Music in piano and a Master of 
Music in conducting at the Oberlin Conservatory, and a Doctor 
of Musical Arts in conducting at the Peabody Conservatory. 
He attended the Aspen Music Festival as a conducting fellow. 
Among other honors, he has received a National Endowment 
for the Arts grant and the Presser Music Award. His conducting 
teachers have included Frederik Prausnitz, Leonard Slatkin, 
Jahja Ling, Murry Sidlin, Paul Vermel, and Michel Singher, and, 
for piano, Lydia Frumkin.

He lives in Baltimore with his wife, poet Lia Purpura, and their 
standard poodle, Dasha. 

For more information, visit his website at www.jedgaylin.com.

MUSIC DIRECTOR



4

Deborah Robertson Luksa
103 W. German Street  •  P.O. Box 1343  •  Shepherdstown, WV 25443

304-876-1106

Shepherd University  |  www.shepherd.edu

Celebrating Music
in Our Community
ExcEllEncE  InnovatIon  opportunIty

German Street Marketplace

Shepherd University 



5

ABOUT THE POULENC TRIO

The Poulenc Trio, composed 
of Irina Kaplan Lande on 
piano, Alexander Vvedenskiy 
on oboe, and Bryan Young 
on bassoon, is celebrating 
its 20th year of captivating 
performances and inspiring 
the next generation of 
musicians.

The trio is committed to 
commissioning, performing, 
and recording new works from 

contemporary composers. Since its founding, it has greatly expanded the 
repertoire for the oboe, bassoon, and piano, with more than 25 new works 
written or arranged for the group, including three triple concertos for trio 
and full orchestra. The trio has also made a commitment to explore and 
promote music that reflects its members’ African, Asian, Eastern European, 
and Jewish roots.

In a recent review, the New York Times praised the trio for its “elegant 
rendition” of Piazzolla’s Tangos. The Washington Post said the trio “does 
its namesake proud” in “an intriguing and beautifully played program” 
with “convincing elegance, near effortless lightness and grace.” A profile 
for Russian television referred to the trio as “virtuosos of classical and 
contemporary chamber music.”

The group’s most recent commissions include Explain Yourself! by acclaimed 
composer Viet Cuong; two works by Juri Seo, Melodie de Poulenc, and 
Breathing Light; and a collaboration with the phenomenal accordionist 
Hanzhi Wang. Also new for the group are stunningly beautiful arrangements 

CONTINUED ON PAGE 7

The Poulenc Trio has rediscovered  
and redefined piano-wind chamber  

music for the 21st century.



6

BED
AND 

BREAKFAST
SUNDOGS

NEAR HISTORIC SHEPHERDSTOWN, WV

Just 5 minutes from Historic Shepherdstown. 
Sundogs Bed and Breakfast features modern 

en-suite rooms, gourmet breakfasts overlooking 
expansive gardens, relaxing wrap-around porches, 
and 46 peaceful acres with over 2 miles of walking 

trails. We are 100% dog-friendly, so bring your 
4-legged best friend too!

Discover a country inn experience like no other!

 LEARN MORE
&

 BOOK YOUR STAY 

AT

SUNDOGSBB.COM 
OR 

(703) 581-9805

Sundogs Bed & Breakfast



7

of Poulenc’s songs, performed as trios or with an optional guest singer.

The trio launched a pioneering concert series called Music at the 
Museum, in which musical performances are paired with museum 
exhibitions, with special appearances from guest artists and curators. 
As part of the series, the Trio has collaborated with the National Gallery 
in Washington, DC; the Walters Art Museum and Baltimore Museum of 
Art in Baltimore, Maryland; and the Hermitage State Museum in Russia. 
Guest artist collaborators have included violinist Hilary Hahn, the Thibaud 
Trio of Berlin, soprano Hyunah Yu, and clarinetists Alexander Fiterstein, 
Anthony McGill and David Shifrin.

The Poulenc Trio’s original mixed-media projects are extensive and 
include work with the filmmakers Elizabeth and Alden Phelps for Trains 
of Thought, Guggenheim-winning poet Lia Purpura for Creation, and 
students from the Maryland Institute College of Art (MICA) for Yiddish 
Lexicon.

The trio is deeply engaged in musical and educational 
outreach programs, including Poulenc & Snacks, an 
informal performance and residency series for younger 
audiences around the United States. The trio regularly 
conducts masterclasses, with recent engagements at 
Duke University, San Francisco State University, Florida 
State University, and the University of Colima in Mexico.

In a review of Trains of Thought, the trio’s latest release on the Delos 
label, MusicWeb International praised the Trio’s “highly accomplished 
playing [which] brings out the humor, wit and occasional touches 
of solemnity and sentimentality, playing in a refreshingly direct and 
forthright manner.” The trio’s prior album, Creation, debuted at number 
four on Apple Music’s iTunes Classical Music playlist and garnered high 
praise from the American Record Guide for the group’s technique and 
expressive range. 

ABOUT THE POULENC TRIO



8

SYNCHRONIZING

IN PERFECT HARMONY

1250 Edwin Miller Boulevard 
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25404

INSURANCE
POLICIES

AUTO • HOME • BUSINESS • LIFE & DISABILITY • RETIREMENT

304-263-3361

Smallwood & Small Insurance



9

The Miller Team



10

THE ARTISTS

IRINA KAPLAN LANDE 
PIANO

Irina Kaplan Lande trained in the famous tradition of piano playing at the 
St. Petersburg Conservatory in Russia. She is a longtime faculty member 
at the Peabody Institute of the Johns Hopkins University, teaching piano 
and chamber music, and has served on the faculty of the College of Notre 
Dame and Towson University. She is a winner of the Baltimore Chamber 
Music Award.

Irina has a lifelong passion for chamber music. As artistic director for the 
Poulenc Trio, she has been the driving force behind the trio's commitment 
to commissioning, performing, and recording new works, expanding 
the repertoire for unique ensembles. She is also artistic director of the 
Candlelight Concert Society in Columbia, Maryland. In that position, her 
responsibilities are to conceive and implement the artistic vision for the 
series by bringing outstanding musicians, maintaining artistic excellence, 
fostering creative diversity, and building the organization's reputation as 
an internationally recognized music presenter.

Irina has been featured numerous times in live performance on the nationally 
syndicated radio program Performance Today and on programs such as 
Front Row Washington on Washington, DC's WETA radio and Music in 
Maryland on Baltimore's WBJC radio. Fanfare Magazine hailed her as "a 
strong pianist who doesn’t settle for an accompanying role."

In her free time, she loves to ski in the winter and forage for mushrooms 
in the summer.

ALEXANDER VVEDENSKIY 
OBOE

Alexander Vvedenskiy became principal oboist for the Louisville Orchestra in 
2015. He holds degrees from the Curtis Institute of Music and the Manhattan 
School of Music, where his major teachers were Richard Woodhams and 
Liang Wang respectively.



11

He has won top honors in various competitions, including a 2007 international 
classical music competition in Vienna, Austria; the 2008 International Radio 
Competition for Young Musicians in Prague, Czech Republic; and the 
Philadelphia Orchestra's 2011 Albert M. Greenfield Competition.

As a soloist and chamber musician, he has performed in numerous concert 
halls in Europe, Asia, and the United States. Highlights of his solo career 
include performances with the Moscow Virtuosi Chamber Orchestra, 
Moscow State Symphony Orchestra, Chamber Orchestra Kremlin, Ulyanovsk 
Philharmonic Orchestra, Musica Viva Chamber Orchestra, the Lithuanian 
National Symphony Orchestra, and the Philadelphia Orchestra.

In addition, he has appeared as guest principal oboe with the New York 
Philharmonic, the Pittsburgh Symphony, and the Chicago Symphony 
Orchestras.

Alex is an avid runner and photographer.

BRYAN YOUNG
BASSOON

Bryan is the principal bassoonist of the Baltimore Chamber Orchestra and 
is a member of the IRIS Orchestra in Memphis, Tennessee. 

He has performed as a soloist with the Baltimore Symphony and the National 
Symphony Orchestra. He serves on the Board of Directors of Chamber 
Music America.

The Washington Post has written that his playing "dances with a lightness and 
grace uncommon for his instrument," and the Baltimore Sun has praised his 
"particularly beautiful playing, technical agility and understated elegance."

In addition to his musical activities, Bryan founded Intertwine Systems, a 
healthcare focused software company. At Intertwine, he was featured on 
the front page of the Baltimore Business Journal as a "mobile software 
entrepreneur to watch." He is currently director of connected healthcare 
solutions for Asymmetrik, a Maryland-based software company.

THE ARTISTS



12

Come Explore

Maryland

The Magic is Waiting For You

Inn BoonsBoroInn BoonsBoro
1 North Main Street 

Boonsboro, MD 21713
InnBoonsBoro.com  

301.432.1188

Visit our website  

for packages and specials.

The Best of Boonsboro

16 North Main Street  

Boonsboro, MD 21713 

GiftsInnBoonsBoro.com  

301.432.0090

      T
he

Treasures
18 North Main StreetBoonsboro, MD 21713

TTPbooks.com
301.432.4588 

The     Stories
Featuring  

  , 
& Local Authors

The        History

The Best of Boonsboro



13

THE PROGRAM

Jean Françaix (1912–1997) — Trio for Oboe, Bassoon and 
Piano (1994) 

1. Adagio — Allegro molto
2. Andante 
3. Finale

 
Francis Poulenc (1899–1963) — Selected Songs (arr. Dietrich 
Zöllner, Poulenc Trio)

Les chemins de l’amour (1940) 
C (from 1944)
Toréador (1918; rev. 1932)

Viet Cuong (b. 1990) — Explain Yourself! (Commissioned 
for the Poulenc Trio by the Barlow Endowment for Music 
Composition)

—  I N T E R M I S S I O N  —

André Previn (1929–2019) — Trio for Oboe, Bassoon and 
Piano 

1. Lively
2. Slow 
3. Jaunty

Dmitri Shostakovich (1906–1975)

Romance, Op.97a (from the score of the film The Gadfly, arr. 
Anatoly Trofimov)

A Spin Through Moscow (from the operetta Moscow, 
Cheryomushki, arr. Anatoly Trofimov)

Gioachino Rossini (1792–1878) — Fantaisie Concertante sur 
des Thèmes de L’italiana in Algieri (arr. Charles Triébert and 
Eugene Jancourt)



14

Is Your Backyard Missing A Piece?

7437 Sharpsburg Pike, Boonsboro, MD   (301) 302-0740

Sunny Meadows Garden Center



15

PROGRAM NOTES

Jean Françaix 
(Born in Le Mans, France in 1912; died in Paris in 1997)

Trio for Oboe, Bassoon and Piano (1994)

1. Adagio — Allegro molto
2. Andante 
3. Finale

Jean Françaix was a modern French composer very much in the neoclassical 
tradition of Poulenc. He eschewed the trends of atonality and the rejection 
of traditional form, choosing wit, color, and a supple lightness in service of 
producing musical “pleasure.” Prolific throughout his life, Françaix was a piano 
virtuoso, an active performer, a skilled orchestrator and a composer in myriad 
forms and ensembles. Like great French composers, Françaix had a skillful 
penchant for the wind instruments.

The Trio for Oboe, Bassoon and Piano was commissioned by the International 
Double Reed Society for their 24th Festival in 1994. The Trio is astonishing for 
its modernity and its accessibility. In the tradition of neoclassicism, the music 
is simultaneously familiar from the past, yet new and different, undeniably 
of the present. But where the original neoclassicists looked to the 18th 
century and earlier for their inspiration, Françaix, in this work, seems to look 
back within his own lifespan. In a new loop of neoclassical spirit, the music 
evokes the popular sounds of a young modernism in the early 20th century: 
syncopated urban rhythms, musical theatre, the exuberance, and occasional 
plaintive nostalgia of contemporary man. The strengths of the composition 
are its exquisite detail and complexity, the virtuosic demands placed on the 
performer, and the expert use of the idiomatic qualities of the instruments.

Françaix’s thoughts are as refreshing as his music:

It’s difficult for a composer to talk about his own works. If he praises 
them, he is accused of boasting; if he disparages them, he is considered 
guilty of false modesty. If he dissects them into theme A and theme B, 
musicologists will applaud, but musicians will find him boring. If the 
work is of any value, it will need no explanation; if it is of no value, no 
esoteric commentary will render it any better . . . . All I ask my listeners 
is to open their ears and be brave enough to decide whether they like 
my music or not. I don’t want any intermediary between me and my 
listeners trying to sway their judgment one way or the other. They should 



16

COME SEE A SHOW!

 131 W. German St, Shepherdstown 

OperaHouseLive.com 

After more than four years of renovation, 
the Shepherdstown Opera House is back 

with movies, live music, and more!

Our cozy theater in downtown Shepherdstown has been 
updated for the 21st century to provide 

an amazing experience for artists and audiences alike

Sign up for email updates about upcoming 
events and priority reservations at 

OperaHouseLive.com/Get-Updates 
or scan our QR code below

Shepherdstown Opera House



17

PROGRAM NOTES

remember they are free human beings, not obedient automata. I want 
them to crush snobbery, fashion, and envy with the power of common 
sense and to enjoy my music if it gives them pleasure, which of course 
I hope it does. (Adapted from a text by Kai Christensen, Earsense.org.)

Francis Poulenc 
(Born in Paris, France, in 1899; died in Paris in 1963)

Selected Songs (arr. Dietrich Zöllner and Poulenc Trio)

Les chemins de l’amour (1940) 
C (from 1944)
Toréador (1918; rev. 1932)

These three enchanting compositions by Poulenc, orchestrated beautifully for 
oboe, bassoon, and piano by German arranger Dietrich Zöllner, each portray 
a distinctive chapter of French history, colored by Poulenc’s extraordinary 
abilities as a storyteller.

Les Chemins de l’amour, or The Pathways of Love, a melodious creation 
composed in 1940, is based on lyrics by Jean Anouilh, from his play Léocadia. 
The creation of this piece provided Poulenc a respite from the shadow of 
Nazi occupation looming over his residence, as he disclosed in a 1941 New 
Year’s letter. He mused on the melancholic era in which they were living and 
wondered about its impending conclusion.

The song title, C, or Cé, originates from a French commune called Les Ponts 
de Cé or The Bridges of Cé, a site known for its historical significance. This 
commune, entrenched in numerous decisive battles, finds a mention in the 
song’s opening verse. The song’s text is from the Deux Poèmes by Louis Aragon, 
published in 1944 during the Nazi occupation, one of the most devastating 
periods of French history.

The lyrics encapsulate the poet’s somber memories of the fateful days of May 
1940, when a substantial part of France was on the run from invading armies. 
Amid the disarray, the poet crossed the bridges of Cé, amid abandoned 
weaponry and overturned vehicles — a poignant memory of a beleaguered 
nation.

The deeply sentimental tone of the narrative, akin to an old ballad, compelled 



18

LILAH
115 E. German St, Shepherdstown

Food. Drink. Community. 
New American International Fusion Cuisine ~ Fresh Seasonal Menu Items

Dog-Friendly Atmosphere ~ Late Night Bites 

Pre-Show Food & Drink Specials 5-7pm, T/W/Th
& Don’t Miss Sunday Brunch 10am-3pm

Call us at 
304-870-4038

Or CLICK HERE
for Menus & Reservations!

LILAH
115 E. German St, Shepherdstown

Food. Drink. Community. 
New American International Fusion Cuisine ~ Fresh Seasonal Menu Items

Dog-Friendly Atmosphere ~ Late Night Bites 

Pre-Show Food & Drink Specials 5-7pm, T/W/Th
& Don’t Miss Sunday Brunch 10am-3pm

Call us at 
304-870-4038

Or CLICK HERE
for Menus & Reservations!

Call us at 304-870-4038

Shepherd University Music
Extraordinary!

EXPECT THE

See our calendar of concerts and events at www.shepherd.edu/music/calendar-of-concerts.

SCHOOL OF MUSIC • P.O. Box 5000 • Shepherdstown, WV 25443
304-876-5711 • music@shepherd.edu • www.shepherd.edu/music

Shepherd University Department of Music

Lilah



19

PROGRAM NOTES

Poulenc to create this song, which stands today as one of his most emotionally 
profound works.

Toréador, one of Poulenc’s first forays into song composition, came 
into existence under the guidance of Jean Cocteau. Poulenc, who used 
to delight his friends by singing this piece, was eventually convinced 
to make it public in 1932. The lyrics tell a whimsical tale of unrequited 
love a toreador harbors for Pépita, the so-called queen of Venice. The 
narrative humorously transposes the bullring to Venice’s Piazza San Marco, 
gondoliers are fancifully portrayed as Spanish galleons, and the oldest 
doge of the city becomes the lucky recipient of Pépita’s affections. This 
light-hearted, almost surrealist composition perfectly captures the spirit 
of Poulenc’s musical creativity.

Viet Cuong 
(Born in Los Angeles, California, in 1990) 

Explain Yourself! (2019)

Explain Yourself! was commissioned by the Barlow Endowment for Music 
Composition at Brigham Young University for the Poulenc Trio. Here are notes 
from the composer:

As a clarinetist and admirer of twentieth century French music, I’ve 
always loved the music of Francis Poulenc. I’m particularly drawn to the 
joyous, witty nature of many of his pieces, and, with this piece being 
for the Poulenc Trio, I wanted to pay homage to Poulenc and his sense 
of humor. As such, the piece begins with a direct quote of his chamber 
piano concert, Aubade. This quote serves a few purposes: it acts as a 
marker for when the first section “repeats” itself, and, perhaps more 
importantly, the main melody of the entire piece uses the same pitches 
as the opening of Aubade.

After the Poulenc quote, the piece jolts into a tango-like romp with 
a baroque flair. The instruments all play an equal role in this music 
and, all things considered, it’s mild mannered. After a few minutes, 
the Aubade quote signifies a trip back to the beginning after the first 
climax concludes— much like a repeat in a classical symphony’s first 
movement. However, this repeat goes awry as the oboist begins to act 



20

Now Open! 
Tuesday - Saturday 11am - 10pm 
Sunday 10am - 4pm 
Closed Monday

bistro112.com  304-876-8477

112 W German Street • Shepherdstown WV

Ooh La La!

HistoricShepherdstown.com

On the National Register of Historic Sites 

HISTORIC  
SHEPHERDSTOWN 

MUSEUM
Located at the historic Entler Hotel,  
Corner of German & Princess Streets

Open April through October and  
during Christmas in Shepherdstown 

Saturdays 12-4  & Sundays 1-3

The Entler and its lovely garden 
are a favorite spot for weddings, 

parties, and other events.

Now taking reservations! 

304.876.0910 
HistoricShepherdstown.com

 THE ENTLER
Perfect for Weddings & Events

Bistro 112

Historic Shepherdstown Museum & The Entler 



21

out by replacing regular notes with raucous multiphonics. The other 
wind instruments begin to pick up on this mischievous behavior, and 
all three of them start to interrupt, mock, and distort the phrases. The 
pianist notices and isn’t pleased. Much like a frustrated parent or teacher, 
the pianist hammers out dense chords, essentially scolding the winds 
to get back on track.

Things nearly fall apart as the winds continue to misbehave. Eventually 
it all comes to a head when the pianist and oboist perform an imitative 
duet. In doing this, the oboist has a chance to explain himself and prove 
that, while these multiphonics can be funny, they can also be played 
melodically and provide structure to a phrase. Won over, the pianist 
joins in on the fun and the piece concludes in a place where functional 
classical harmonies and multiphonics can coexist.

André Previn 
(Born in Berlin, Germany, in 1929; died in New York City, 2019)

Trio for Oboe, Bassoon, and Piano

1. Lively
2. Slow 
3. Jaunty

André Previn was born to a Jewish family in Berlin and emigrated with them 
to the United States in 1939 to escape the Nazis. He became a naturalized 
citizen of the United States in 1943 and grew up in Los Angeles. An Oscar 
winner, Previn toured and recorded as a jazz pianist and was conductor of the 
Los Angeles Philharmonic from 1985-89. In the UK, where he was knighted 
in 1996, Previn is particularly remembered for his performance on the 
Morecambe and Wise comedy show in 1971, which involved his conducting 
a spoof performance of the Grieg Piano Concerto. At a concert in Britain 
afterwards, Previn had to interrupt the concerto to allow the audience time 
to stop giggling as they remembered the sketch. It is still considered one of 
the funniest comedy moments of all time.

Andre Previn composed his Trio for Piano, Oboe and Bassoon in 1994 on a 
joint commission from the Orchestra of St. Luke’s, the National Endowment for 
the Arts, and the Mary Flagler Cary Charitable Trust. Music for this combination 

PROGRAM NOTES



22

A P P A L A C H I A N  C U I S I N E

ALMA BEA

Treat yourself to well composed 
wonders at Alma Bea

202 E. Washington Street • Shepherdstown 
(304) 870 - 2153 • Facebook: @AlmaBeaShepherdstown

Jefferson Security Bank

Alma Bea



23

of instruments is unusual but by no means unique; French composers loved 
the sound of woodwinds, and in some ways Previn’s Trio shows virtues that 
might be thought typically French: clarity, careful attention to the character 
of the individual instruments, and a sense of play and fun. Yet if the impulse 
behind this music might be thought French, here it has an American accent: 
Previn’s Trio is full of energy, jazz rhythms, and the open harmonies that have, 
since the time of Copland and Harris, distinguished American music.

The piece is in three movements. The opening, marked “lively,” moves 
from a spiky beginning through a flowing second theme-group introduced 
by the bassoon and marked espressivo. The basic metric markings in this 
movement are 2/4 and 4/4, but Previn frequently interrupts this even 
pulse with individual measures in such subdivisions as 7/8, 5/8 3/4, 7/16, 
and others. It is indeed a “lively” movement precisely for the vitality of its 
rhythms, and a brief coda drives to an emphatic close on a unison B-flat.

In the second movement, Slow, a piano prelude leads to the entrance of the 
solo oboe; this entrance is marked “lonely”, a marking that might apply to 
the entire movement, where long chromatic woodwind lines wind their way 
above chordal accompaniment. The music rises to a climax, then falls away 
to conclude on its opening material, now varied.

The last movement, Jaunty, changes meter almost by measure. Previn treats 
the two wind instruments as a group and sets them in contrast to the piano, 
which has extended solo passages. The leaping opening idea reappears in 
many forms, including inversion and near the end the tempo speeds ahead 
as Previn specifies that the music should be played with “jazz phrasing”; 
these riffs alternate with brief piano interludes marked “simply.” Gradually 
the movement’s opening theme reasserts itself, and the Trio rushes to its 
blistering close, once again on a unison B-flat. — Program notes for this work 
by Eric Bromberger.

NOTES CONTINUE ON PAGE 27

PROGRAM NOTES



24

JOHN T. GIBSON, DDS PLLC 

Committed to Excellence in Dentistry

304-267-7880 

50 STREET OF DREAMS
MARTINSBURG, WV

LIVE, LAUGH, LOVE, SING, DANCE, 

SMILE!

ORCHESTRATING HEALTHY TEETH & GUMS FOR LIFE

John T. Gibson, DDS



25

Heidi Johnston
REALTOR

R

Trusted Advice & Expert Facilitation 
for

 Sellers, Buyers & Investors 

304-676-7411

heidijohnston@kw.com

www.Heidi-Johnston.com

Keller Williams Realty Advantage,105 Tavern Road, Martinsburg WV, Jay Deeds, Broker, 304-901-4886

Trusted Advice & Expert Facilitation 
for Sellers, Buyers, & Investors

heidijohnston@kw.com

www.Heidi-Johnston.com

304-676-7411

Keller Williams Realty Advantage, 105 Tavern Road, Martinsburg, WV. Jay Deeds, Broker. 304-901-4886

Heidi Johnston, Realtor



26

Private Instruction on All Instruments | Sales on Instruments, Sheet Music & Accessories

&
ELLSWORTH
music supply    repair

REPAIRS  •  RENTALS  •  SALES  •  LESSONS

THE POTOMAC  
MARKETPLACE  
(near Weis Market)
217–6 OAK LEE DRIVE
RANSON, WV 25438

www.EllsworthMusicSupply.com

EllsworthMusicSupplyRepair

TheEllsworthMusic@gmail.com

 A bed and breakfast next to the 
Antietam National Cemetery in 

Historic Sharpsburg, MD

www.innatantietam.com
301-432-6601

Breakfast Included | Family Friendly 
Dog Friendly | Free WiFi

Full Line Garden Center 
for Landscaping, 

Gardening Needs,  
& Flowers

Enjoy the Music

304-876-3188

The Inn at Antietam Potomac Farms

Ellsworth Music Supply & Repair



27

Dmitri Shostakovich 
(Born in St. Petersburg, Russia, in 1906; died in Moscow in 1975) 

Romance, Op. 97a (from the film score of The Gadfly, arr. Anatoly Trofimov.)

A Spin Through Moscow (from the operetta Moscow, Cheryomushki, arr. 
Anatoly Trofimov.)

In a musical career spanning half a century, Shostakovich engrossed himself 
with a staggeringly diverse range of genres and styles. Beyond his 15 
symphonies and 15 string quartets, his lesser-known works offer intrigue and 
interest likewise. With the reappraisal of Shostakovich in recent times, his light 
music is beginning to enjoy unprecedented popularity in concert halls and 
record catalogues.

The Gadfly (1955) is probably Shostakovich’s best-known film score. It is an 
orchestral suite of incidental music from the film, which was based on the novel 
of the same name by Ethel Lilian Voynich. Set in Italy in the tumultuous 1840s, 
when that nation was under Austrian domination, and revolt and uprisings 
were common, the story centers on the illegitimate son of a cardinal who joins 
the fight to unite Italy. When caught, he faces the firing squad as a willing 
martyr. It is a story of faith, disillusionment, revolution, romance, and heroism.

As a novel The Gadfly was exceptionally popular in the Soviet Union, exerting 
a large cultural influence. It was compulsory reading there and the top best 
seller. Indeed, by the time of Voynich’s death, it is estimated to have sold 
2,500,000 copies in the Soviet Union alone. Shostakovich composed the 
score for the film of the same name. Its most famous movement, Romance, 
was used in the BBC/PBS TV series, Reilly, Ace of Spies.

Moscow, Cheryomushki (1958) is a three-act comic operetta in a bewildering 
variation of styles, from the Romantic idiom to the most vulgar popular songs. 
The satirical plot deals with one of the most pressing concerns of urban Russians 
of the day: the chronic housing shortage and the difficulties of securing livable 
conditions. Cheryomushki translates to “bird-cherry trees,” the name of a real 
housing estate in southwest Moscow. A Spin Through Moscow is the first of 
the four dance-like movements of the orchestral suite from the operetta.

PROGRAM NOTES



28

Your community  
newspaper since1844

... and now a
proud supporter of

Friends of Music

spiritofjefferson.com

Spirit of Jefferson



29

Gioachino Rossini 
(Born in Pesaro, Italy, in 1792; died in Paris, France in 1868)

Fantaisie Concertante sur des Thèmes de L’ Italiana in Algieri (arr. Charles 
Triébert and Eugene Jancourt)

This “concert fantasy” is from a delightful collection of opera-inspired 
arrangements dating from 19th-century Paris and the salon music of that time. 
It contains works by the opera composers Rossini and Donizetti, who were 
the delight of Parisian audiences, in potpourri arrangements by the oboe and 
bassoon virtuosi (and conservatoire professors) of the day Charles Triébert, 
Henri Brod, and Eugéne Jancourt. These works were not only “tuneful” but 
enabled the performers to show off their ample virtuosity very well. The rousing 
Fantaisie Concertante, based on tunes from Rossini’s L’italiana in Algeri, (The 
Italian Girl in Algiers) is such a work.

Rossini composed L’italiana in Algeri, an operatic drama in two acts, when he 
was 21 years old. The work was first performed at the Teatro San Benedetto 
in Venice on May 22, 1813. The opera was a notable success, and Rossini 
made progressive changes to the work for later performances in Vicenza, 
Milan, and Naples.

The music is characteristic of Rossini’s style, remarkable for its fusion of sustained, 
manic energy with elegant, pristine melodies. The opera is notable for Rossini’s 
mixing of opera seria (the “serious” style of Italian opera that predominated 
in Europe during the early 18th century), with opera buffa (a genre of comic 
opera which originated in Naples in the mid 18th century).

Except where otherwise noted, program notes by the Poulenc Trio.

PROGRAM NOTES



30

Hoxton Planning & Management



31

Once again, our Friends of Music season is being presented in part 
with generous financial assistance from the West Virginia Department 
of Arts, Culture and History and the National Endowment for the 
Arts, with approval from the West Virginia Commission on the Arts. 

We're very grateful for their support!

Friends of Music PO Box 220 Shepherdstown, WV 25443
www.friendswv.org  |  info@friendswv.org



32

SPRING MILLS                  
88 Cordial Court  
681-242-6030
MARTINSBURG                
 1700 W. King Street  
304-264-4500
MARTINSBURG                 
255 Administrative Drive  
304-264-4520
INWOOD                  
142 Sader Drive  
304-229-0400 BankAtCity.com

CHARLES  TOWN             
1034 S. George Street   
304-725-9787
RANSON                 
75 West Virginia Way  
304-724-9155
BERKELEY SPRINGS    
149 N. Washington Street  
304-258-4343

We love
OUR COMMUNITYOUR COMMUNITY

Proud supporter of 
the arts community.

always something different

106 West German Street
(next to the Sweet Shop)

evolveshepherdstown@gmail.com
s o m e t h i n g n e w  

e v e ry w e e k!

106 WEST GERMAN STREET

(neXt to the sweet shoP)

evolveshepherdstown.com

City National Bank

Honor D Fine Shoes & Hats Evolve Shepherdstown



33

Open Thursday - 
Monday at 5pm

Reservations 
Recommended

pressroomwv.com

contemporaryamericantheaterfestival 
AT SHEPHERD UNIVERS ITY

2024 SEASON ANNOUNCED IN MARCH         CATF.ORG

“ Knockout performances” 
—The Washington Post

FIVE 
BOLD,  
NEW  
PLAYS

JULY 2024  SHEPHERDSTOWN, WV

The Press Room Dogwood General Store

Contemporary American Theater Festival



34

A SPECIAL THANK YOU
TO OUR MAJOR CORPORATE AND FOUNDATION 

SPONSORS FOR THE 2023–2024 SEASON

 
BENEFACTOR LEVEL SPONSORS 

West Virginia Department of Arts, Culture and History and
the National Endowment for the Arts,

with approval from the West Virginia Commission on the Arts

The Eastern West Virginia Community Foundation's
Detlev and Mary Ellen Preissler Fund for the Arts

Ecolab Inc.

Nora Roberts Foundation 

 
SUSTAINER LEVEL SPONSORS

John Gibson, DDS—Family Dentistry
Heidi Johnston, Keller Williams Realty

Marion Park Lewis Foundation for the Arts

 
PATRON LEVEL SPONSORS

City National Bank
Jefferson Security Bank

 
WE'RE GRATEFUL FOR YOUR SUPPORT! 

Many of the good things that happen in the Eastern Panhandle
wouldn't be possible without the exceptional generosity

of community-spirited businesses and organizations like yours.



35

 Nova Alternative Wellness 
 Downtown Shepherdstown, WV 

 Melissa Savory & Tim Lisbon 

 Stressed? Overwhelmed? Pained? 
 Reiki, Massage, Hypnosis & More 

 therapist@novaalternativewellness.com 
 304-860-0701 

 Remote options available! 
 “We see things others may not!” 

Jackie Lewis
Hall of Fame Top Producer
Owner/Broker
jackielewis47@yahoo.com
304.283.2569

Brad Lewis
Hall of Fame Top Producer  
Property Manager  
Associate Broker
304.283.5192

Nova Alternative Wellness Greentree Associates



36

FOUR 
SEASONS 
BOOKS
Matching people  
& books since 1991
Located in the heart of downtown  
historic Shepherdstown, Four Seasons 
Books offers a unique selection of  
quality new, used, and discount books.

116 W. German Street, Shepherdstown
www.fourseasonsbooks.com
(304) 876-3486

Monday-Thursday 10:00 am-6:00 pm
Friday-Saturday 10:00 am-8:00 pm
Sunday  12:00 pm-5:00 pm 

114 W German Street, Shepherdstown 
www.fourseasonsbooks.com
(304) 876-3486 
4seasons114@gmail.com

HOURS: 
Sunday - Monday: 11am - 5pm
Tuesday - Saturday: 10am - 6pm

Walk to Restaurants & Shops
Updated Rooms & Baths 

Breakfast and WiFi Included
304.876.3715

ThomasShepherdInn.com

Thomas Shepherd Inn

Sharpsburg Pharmacy

Four Seasons Books

Mountain Heritage Jewelry



37

The Finest in Contemporary  
American Crafts Since 1991 

119 E. German Street 
Shepherdstown
Open Daily 11am–5pm 
304–876–0657

 
 

A full service bike, kayak, and canoe shop 
providing sales, services, and rentals.

115 West German St • Shepherdstown• 304-876-3000  

www.thepedalpaddle.com

SPECIAL THANKS TO OUR 
ADVERTISERS!

We're grateful to the local businesses 
who are supporting the Friends  

of Music by purchasing ads  
in our programs, and we  

hope you are too! 
We encourage you to support these 

businesses in return, and when you're in 
their establishments please also take a 
moment to thank them for helping to  

make our concerts possible. 

And of course, you can also give  
them a boost by recognizing  

them on social media. 

We're fortunate to have so many  
public-spirited firms in our community!

Celebrating 
   35 Years!

Shepherdstown Pedal & Paddle

Dickinson & Wait Craft Gallery



38

OUR SUPPORTERS 
2023-2024 SEASON

GRANTS
West Virginia Department of Arts, Culture and History and the National Endowment for the 

Arts, with approval from the West Virginia Commission on the Arts 

The Eastern West Virginia Community Foundation Detlev and Mary Ellen Preissler  
Fund for the Arts

Ecolab  |  Nora Roberts Foundation  |  Marion Park Lewis Foundation for the Arts 

July 1, 2023 to 
September 23, 2023

Sustainer Corporate Sponsors  
($1,000–$2,499)
John Gibson, DDS—Family Dentistry
Heidi Johnston, Keller Williams Realty

Patron Corporate Sponsors  
($500–$999)
City National Bank
Jefferson Security Bank

MAJOR CORPORATE SPONSORS

ADVERTISERS 
Alma Bea Restaurant
American Conservation Film Festival
The Bavarian Inn
Bistro 112
Bridge Gallery
Bunker Hill Antiques
City National Bank
Contemporary American Film Festival
Dickinson & Wait Craft Gallery
Dogwood General Store
Ellsworth Music Supply
Evolve 
Four Seasons Books
German Street Coffee & Candlery
John Gibson, DDS—Family Dentistry
Gifts Inn, Boonsboro
Greentree Realty
Historic Shepherdstown Commission
Honor D Fine Shoes and Hats

Hot Button Gallery
Hoxton Financial
The Inn at Antietam
Inn Boonsboro
Jefferson Distributing
Jefferson Security Bank
Heidi Johnston, Keller Williams Realty
Kinnett CPAs, Inc.
Lilah Restaurant 
Martinsburg Optical
The Miller Team at Coldwell Banker Real 

Estate
Morgan Lawn Service
Mountain Heritage Jewelry Co.
Nature Boys Landscape & Construction
Old Opera House, Charles Town
Potomac Farms Nursery
The Press Room Restaurant
Sharpsburg Pharmacy
Shepherd University

We are deeply grateful to everyone who supports us!



39

Shepherd University School of Music
Shepherdstown Opera House
Shepherdstown Pedal & Paddle
Shepherdstown Pharmacy
Smallwood and Small Insurance
Spirit of Jefferson Newspaper
Sundogs Bed & Breakfast
Sunny Meadows Nursery
Thomas Shepherd Inn
Turn the Page Bookstore, Boonsboro
Viking Tree Service, LLC

INDIVIDUAL CONTRIBUTORS

Principal Chair Sponsors 
(Minimum $1,000 contribution)

Alice & Neal Barkus, Concertmaster
Helen & John Burns, Principal Second Violin
Judith Miller Jones, Clarinet
John M. Shank, Cello
Vicki & Peter Smith, Flute

Benefactors  
(Over $2,500)

Alice & Neal Barkus
John M. Shank, in memory of Joseph 

Matthews

Sustainers  
($1,000–$2,499)

Helen & John Burns
Judith Miller Jones
The Long Meadow Fund
Vicki & Peter Smith
Roy Winkel

Patrons  
($500-$999)

Dannie Wall & Wayne Braunstein
Iris & Gary Heichel
Sharon Henderson
Pam Miller
Eleanor S. Ross, in memory of  

Sherman H. Ross

Mary Watters & Andrew Ridenour
Elisabeth Staro
Hank Willard

Partners
($250–$499) 
Eleanor Finn & Bill Carrigan
Ian Gibson Smith, IanThom Foundation
Heather Marshall
Leah & David Rampy
Phyllis & Ray Smock
Anne "Scotty" Turner

Cultivators
($100–$249)
Erika Englund & Zeeshan Ahmed
Thomas Miller & Robert Altieri
Linda Spatig & Marty Amerikaner
Monica & Bill Bowen
Tina Burns
Cindy Emmans & William Byxbee
Margaret & David Coe
Anne & Frederic D'Alauro
Mary Ellen & Alan DeBord
Lee & Ralph Doty
Sarah & Sam Fink
Rita Gaylin
Euphemia Kallas & David Hammer
Betse R. Hinkley
Heidi & Daniel Johnston
Fritzie Martin
Susan & Robert Mitchell
Mary O'Hara
Prosperio Group
Carolyn & Bruce Thomas
Barbara & Robert Zingg

Friends
(Up to $99)
Mary Bell
Winnie Bernat
Shawn Buck
Gregory Coble



40

409 Howard Farm Road

Shepherdstown, WV 25443

P 304-876-6519

F 304-870-2134

karen@khkcpa.tax

www.khkcpa.tax

Karen Hacker Kinnett, CPA

Shepherdstown  
Pharmacy
7670 Martinsburg Pike
Shepherdstown, WV 25443

304-876-9966

M-F 9am - 7pm
Sat 9am - 2pm

Your locally owned, 
hometown pharmacy for all 
your medical needs!

Shepherdstown Pharmacy Bridge Gallery

Kinnett CPAs, Inc.



41

Piper Dankworth
Diana Eldridge
Lisbeth Loughran
Susan Mills
Becky Phipps
Judi Roberts
Carolyn Rodis
Val & Cliff Smith
Annette & Frank van Hilst
Chris Craig & Ed Wheeless

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTORS
Monica Bowen
Tina Burns
Ricardo Javier Chiaradia 
Piper Dankworth
Ralph Doty
Jed Gaylin
Sharon Henderson
Libby Howard
Mark Muse
Prosperio Group
Peggy Bowers & David Plummer,  

Sundogs B&B
Phyllis Smock
Elisabeth Staro
Robert Sykes
Carolyn Thomas
Anne "Scotty" Turner
Rob Zingg

MEMBERS
($175 per person)
Marellen Aherne
Linda Spatig & Marty Amerikaner
Edwinna Bernat
Gerald Blake
Monica & Bill Bowen
Aileen Boyd
Dannie Wall & Wayne Braunstein
Helen & John Burns
Tina Burns
Eleanor Finn & Bill Carrigan 
Margaret & David Coe
Mary J.C. Hendrix & Charles Craft

Piper Dankworth
Mary Ellen & Alan DeBord
Lee & Ralph Doty
Sarah & Sam Fink
Nancy Hall 
Iris & Gary Heichel
Sharon Henderson
Donna Hiatt
Alice Haas, Ken Hill, and Emily Hill
Heidi & Daniel Johnston
Judith Miller Jones
Euphemia Kallas
Susan & Robert Mitchell
Betty & Peter Mulford
Luanne & Robert Murphy
Mary O’Hara
Cathy Pembleton
Robert Perantoni
Becky Phipps
Leah & David Rampy
Carolyn Rodis
Barbara & John Shaffer
Dana Smiles
Vicki & Peter Smith
Phyllis & Ray Smock
Elisabeth Staro
Lou Ann Stovall
Anne Teresa
Eric Thomsen
Anne "Scotty" Turner
Annette & Frank van Hilst
Marie Tyler-McGraw & Howard Wachtel
Dale & Hank Walter
Chris Craig & Ed Wheeless
Tim Whetzel
Hank Willard
Roy Winkel
Barbara & Rob Zingg

Thanks to all for your generous support of 
the Friends of Music!
If any of our listings are inaccurate or 
incomplete, please let us know so we can 
correct our records.



42

www.martinsburgoptical723.com

Martinsburg Optical

American Conservation Film Festival

Friends of Music 
believes that 
support of  
music education  
is imperative  
to the survival  
and growth of 
music in our  
community.

COMMITTED TO MUSICAL EDUCATION



43

Judith Miller Jones 
PRESIDENT

Piper Dankworth 
VICE PRESIDENT

Monica Bowen 
SECRETARY

Barbara Zingg 
TREASURER

Tina Burns

Ralph T. Doty

Sharon Henderson

Heidi Johnston 

Heather Marshall

Peter Smith

Phyllis Smock

Elisabeth Staro

Jed Gaylin 
MUSIC DIRECTOR

Sherry Sykes 
ADMINISTRATOR

Gabriella ("Gabby") Tedeschi 
SCOTT BEARD INTERN FROM THE  

SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MUSIC

www.friendswv.org • info@friendswv.org

FRIENDS OF MUSIC  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2023–2024



44

FRIENDS OF MUSIC 2023–2024 CONCERT SCHEDULE

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 7 & SUNDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2023
POULENC TRIO • 7.30 PM SATURDAY
Shipley Recital Hall in the Frank Arts Center, Shepherd University West Campus, 
Shepherdstown, WV

3.00 PM SUNDAY
Zion Episcopal Church, Charles Town, WV

Jean Françaix (1912–1997) — Trio for Oboe, Bassoon and Piano  

Francis Poulenc (1899–1963) — Selected Songs (arr. Dietrich Zöllner, Poulenc 
Trio):

Viet Cuong (b. 1990) — Explain Yourself! (Commissioned for the Poulenc Trio by 
the Barlow Endowment for Music Composition)

André Previn (1929–2019) — Trio for Oboe, Bassoon and Piano 

Dmitri Shostakovich (1906–1975) — Romance, Op.97a (from the score of the 
film The Gadfly) & A Spin Through Moscow (from the operetta Moscow, 
Cheryomushki, Op. 105). Arr. Anatoly Trofimov)

Gioachino Rossini (1792–1868) — Fantaisie Concertante sur des thèmes de 
L’italiana in Algieri (arr. Charles Triébert and Eugene Jancourt)

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 4 & SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2023
TWO RIVERS CHAMBER ORCHESTRA • 7:30 PM SATURDAY & 3 PM SUNDAY
Shepherdstown Presbyterian Church, Shepherdstown, WV 

Mysteries, Marvels, and Mischief

Joseph Bologne, Chevalier de Saint-Georges (1745–1799) — Overture to L’Amant 
Anonyme (Symphony No. 2 in D major) 

Ciprian Porumbescu (1853–1883) — Balada for violin and orchestra

Irina Muresanu, violin

Camille Saint-Saëns (1835–1921) — Introduction and Rondo Capriccioso, Op. 28

Irina Muresanu, violin

Ludwig van Beethoven (1770-1827) — Symphony No. 4 in B major, Op. 60

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2024
TWO RIVERS WIND QUINTET • 7:30 PM
Trinity Episcopal Church, Shepherdstown, WV 

Winter Moonlight

Program will include words by György Ligeti (1923–2006), Malcolm Arnold 
(1921–2006), Darius Milhaud (1892–1974), Alexandra Molnar-Suhajda (b. 
1975), William Grant Still (1895–1978),  and Franz Danzi (1763–1826).  

NOTE: ALL PROGRAMS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. UPDATED 09-12-23



45

FRIENDS OF MUSIC 2023–2024 CONCERT SCHEDULE

SATURDAY, MARCH 23 & SUNDAY, MARCH 24, 2024
TWO RIVERS CHAMBER ORCHESTRA • 7:30 PM SATURDAY & 3 PM SUNDAY
Trinity Episcopal Church, Shepherdstown, WV 

The Brandenburgs are Coming Over!

Johann Sebastian Bach (1685–1750) — Partita No. 2 in D minor, I. Allemande  
Heather Austin-Stone, violin

Bach — Brandenburg Concerto No. 3 in G major
Bach — Prelude No. 1 in C major from the Well-Tempered Clavier, Book 1
Bach — Brandenburg Concerto No. 4 in G major

Heather Austin-Stone, violin
Barbara Spicher, flute
Andrea Diggs, flute

Bach — Suite No. 4 in E major
Camilo Perez Mejia, cello:

Bach — Brandenburg Concerto No. 5 in D major
Heather Austin-Stone, violin
Barbara Spicher, flute
Erica Rumbley, cembalo

SATURDAY, MAY 18 & SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2024
TWO RIVERS CHAMBER ORCHESTRA • 7:30 PM SATURDAY
Shipley Recital Hall in the Frank Arts Center, Shepherd University West Campus, 
Shepherdstown, WV 
3:00 PM SUNDAY
Zion Episcopal Church, Charles Town, WV

The Friends go Fishing!

Ottorino Respighi (1879–1936) — Invito alla danza (“Invitation to the dance”)
Monica Reinagel, mezzo soprano
Jed Gaylin, piano

Respighi — Il Tramonto (“The Sunset”)
Monica Reinagel, mezzo soprano
Heather Austin-Stone, violin
Teresa Gordon, violin
Jason Diggs, viola
Camilo Pérez-Mejía, cello

Franz Schubert (1797–1828) — Die Forelle ("The Trout"), Op. 32, D. 550 
Monica Reinagel, mezzo soprano
Jed Gaylin, piano

Schubert — Piano quintet in A major, Op. 114, D. 667 ("Trout")
Heather Austin-Stone, violin
Jason Diggs, viola
Camilo Pérez-Mejía, cello
Donovan Stokes, bass
Jed Gaylin, piano



46

The arts are 
especially important 
in these times.
A recent survey by Americans for 
the Arts showed 81 percent of 
Americans believe the arts are a 
positive experience in a troubled 
world.

SUPPORT THE 

ARTS!
www.friendswv.org

Friends of Music
PO Box 220 Shepherdstown, WV 25443
www.friendswv.org  |  info@friendswv.org

ADVERTISER INDEX

Alma Bea  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .22
American Conservation Film Festival  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .42
Bavarian Inn  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Bistro 112  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .20
Bridge Gallery .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .40
Bunker Hill Antiques  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .Back Cover
City National Bank  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .32
Contemporary American Theater Festival  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .33
Dickinson & Wait Craft Gallery  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .37
Dogwood General Store  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .33
Ellsworth Music Supply & Repair  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .26
Evolve Shepherdstown  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .32
Four Seasons Books  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36
German Street Marketplace  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Greentree Associates  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .35
Heidi Johnston, Realtor .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .25
Historic Shepherdstown Museum & The Entler  .  .  .  .  .  .  .20
Honor D Fine Shoes & Hats  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .32
Hoxton Planning & Management  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .30
Jefferson Distributing  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Inside Front Cover
Jefferson Security Bank  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .22
John T . Gibson, DDS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .24
Kinnett CPAs, Inc .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .40
Lilah  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .18

Martinsburg Optical .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .42
Morgan Lawn Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .48
Mountain Heritage Jewelry  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36
Nature Boys Landscape & Construction .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .47
Nova Alternative Wellness .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .35
Old Opera House  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .48
Potomac Farms  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .26
Sharpsburg Pharmacy  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36
Shepherdstown Opera House .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .16
Shepherdstown Pedal & Paddle  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .37
Shepherdstown Pharmacy  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .40
Shepherd University  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Shepherd University Department of Music .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .18
Smallwood & Small Insurance  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
Spirit of Jefferson .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .28
Sundogs Bed & Breakfast  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
Sunny Meadows Garden Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .14
The Best of Boonsboro .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .12
The Hot Button Gallery  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .47
The Inn at Antietam  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .26
The Miller Team  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
The Press Room  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .33
Thomas Shepherd Inn  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36
Viking Tree Service  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Inside Back Cover



47

Nature Boys Landscape & Construction The Hot Button Gallery



48

The Addams Family • Musical Comedy  
by Marshall Brickman, Rick Elice, & Andrew Lippa 

October 20 - 29, 2023

Miracle on 34th Street • Holiday Show  
from the novel by Valentine Davis 

December 1 - 10, 2023

Self Help • Comedy  
by Norm Foster 

February 2 - 11, 2024

The Go-Go Girls of Laurelton Oaks 
World Premiere • Comedy 

by Jessie Jones, Nicholas Hope, & Jamie Wooten 
March 8 - 17, 2024

Sister Act • Musical Comedy  
by Alan Menken, Glenn Slater, Cheri Steinkellner, & Bill Steinkellner 

April 19 - 28, 2024

For tickets and  
more information: 

OldOperaHouse.org

204 N. George Street
Charles Town, WV 25414
304-725-4420

304-676-9537

80 Volunteer Way Shepherdstown WV 25443

www.morganlawnservices.com

Water Fountains
 

Pond-less Waterfalls
 

Outdoor Lighting
 

Patios
 

Fire Pits
 

Retaining and Seating Walls
 

Dry River Bed's
 

Design / Installation / Maintenance

Old Opera House Morgan Lawn Services

2023-2024 
SEASON



RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL SERVICES

Our service area covers 
West Virginia’s Eastern Panhandle including 
Shepherdstown, Martinsburg, Harpers Ferry & Beyond!

Licensed  Insured  Veteran Owned  Free Estimates

304-988-5557  VikingTreeWV.com
 @VikingTreeWV | Erik@VikingTreeWV.com

Tree Removal
Expert Tree Pruning

Tree Trimming
Stump Removal

Tree Cabling
Tree Risk Assessment

Crane Services
Emergency Services

Viking Tree Service LLC offers

THE EASTERN PANHANDLE’S 
FIRST CHOICE FOR PRECISION TREE CARE

Viking Tree Service



Located in a picturesque, park-like setting in a turn-of-the-century 
former woolen mill, we have a little bit of everything!

Costume Jewelry & Linens • WWII Militaria • Vintage Furniture 
& Glassware • Collectible Comic Books & LP Albums

144 RUNNYMEADE ROAD 
304-229-0709 • Open Thursday - Monday 10 to 5  

www.bunkerhillantiques.com
Follow the deals on www.facebook.com/bunkerhillantiques

The  Tri-Stateʼs 

Premier Antique

Shop!

Celebrating the work of 
Catholic Charities

Antiques and Classical Music  
A Perfect Pairing

Bunker Hill Antiques


	Alma Bea
	American Conservation Film Festival
	Bavarian Inn 
	Bistro 112
	Bridge Gallery
	Bunker Hill Antiques
	City National Bank
	Contemporary American Theater Festival
	Dickinson & Wait Craft Gallery
	Dogwood General Store
	Ellsworth Music Supply & Repair
	Evolve Shepherdstown
	Four Seasons Books
	German Street Marketplace
	Greentree Associates
	Heidi Johnston, Realtor
	Historic Shepherdstown Museum & The Entler 
	Honor D Fine Shoes & Hats
	Hoxton Planning & Management
	Jefferson Distributing
	Jefferson Security Bank
	John T. Gibson, DDS
	Kinnett CPAs, Inc.
	Lilah
	Martinsburg Optical
	Morgan Lawn Services
	Mountain Heritage Jewelry
	Nature Boys Landscape & Construction
	Nova Alternative Wellness
	Old Opera House
	Potomac Farms
	Sharpsburg Pharmacy
	Shepherdstown Opera House
	Shepherdstown Pedal & Paddle
	Shepherdstown Pharmacy
	Shepherd University 
	Shepherd University Department of Music
	Smallwood & Small Insurance
	Spirit of Jefferson
	Sundogs Bed & Breakfast
	Sunny Meadows Garden Center
	The Best of Boonsboro
	The Hot Button Gallery
	The Inn at Antietam
	The Miller Team
	The Press Room
	The Thomas Shepherd Inn
	Viking Tree Service

